
c/o BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Mayor: 

Cllr A Filer 

Deputy Mayor: 

Cllr G Farquhar 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr S Bartlett 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr O Brown 
Cllr S Bull 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr P Canavan 
Cllr S Carr-Brown 
Cllr B Castle 
Cllr J Challinor 
 

Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr B Chick 
Cllr E Connolly 
Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr M Haines 
Cllr J Hanna 
Cllr R Herrett 
Cllr A Keddie 
Cllr R Maidment 
 

Cllr G Martin 
Cllr J Martin 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
Cllr B Nanovo 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr K Rampton 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr L Williams 
Cllr K Wilson 
 

 

All Members of the The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth are summoned to attend this 

meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=304&MId=5633&Ver=4 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

HONORARY CLERK TO THE 
CHARTER TRUSTEES 
 

 

19 June 2023 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=304&MId=5633&Ver=4


 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Charter Trustees. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Charter Trustees are requested to declare any interests on items included 
in this agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for 

guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 23 January and 26 May 
2023 and to consider any matters arising. 
 

 

4.   Charter Mayor's Report  

 The Charter Mayor will report on her recent activities and any associated 

issues. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Civic Working Group 11 - 28 

 This report summarises the issues discussed at the Civic Working Group  

meetings held on 09 and 19 June 2023, and seeks support for any 
recommendations arising. 
 

 

6.   Charter Trustees 2022-23 Internal Audit Report 29 - 38 

 The Charter Trustees are asked to consider and approve the outcome of  

the internal audit report and the management responses to the 
recommendations. 

 

 

7.   Budget Outturn Report 2022-23 39 - 44 

 The Charter Trustees are asked to note the budget outturn position for 
2022/23. 

 

 

8.   Annual Governance Statement & Statement of Accounts 2022-23 45 - 50 

 The Charter Trustees are asked to approve the annual governance 
statement and statement of accounts for 2022/23. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Mayor decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 

be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 January 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr R Lawton – Mayor 

 Cllr D Kelsey – Deputy Mayor 

 
Present: Cllr M Anderson, Cllr S C Anderson, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley, 

Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr R Burton, Cllr M Davies, 

Cllr J Edwards, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr L Fear, Cllr A Filer, 
Cllr M Haines, Cllr N Hedges, Cllr C Johnson, Cllr T Johnson, 

Cllr A Jones, Cllr J Kelly, Cllr S Phillips, Cllr C Rigby, Cllr R Rocca 
and Cllr L Williams 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

 Alderman M Filer 

 
 

24. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Allen, L Allison, 

M Andrews, D Brown, S Bull, B Dunlop, M Iyengar, L Lewis, D Mellor, 
K Rampton and K Wilson. 
 

25. Declarations of Interests  
 

The Honorary Clerk reported that no declarations of interest had been 
received for this meeting. 
 

26. Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

27. Charter Mayor's Report  
 

The Mayor reported that he had carried out over 60 engagements since the 
last meeting, including: 

 Visiting residents celebrating their 100th birthdays; 

 Visiting the Coastguard Station at Hengistbury Head; 

 Black History Month events; 

 A fundraising event for a child with Cerebral Palsy; 

 Remembrance events;  

 Christmas Day with the Salvation Army in Boscombe. 
 

28. Report of the Bournemouth Charter Trustees Civic Working Group  
 

The Deputy Mayor presented a report summarising the issues discussed at 

the Civic Working Group held on 19 December 2022.  
 

5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
23 January 2023 

 
The £10k budget allocation for Coronation events was confirmed, as set out 

within Item 6 of the agenda. It was agreed that the use of this budget be 
delegated to the Working Group. 
 

Regarding the requested joint meeting of BCP, Bournemouth and Poole to 
discuss the engagement matrix, Trustees were informed that this had taken 

place on 20 January 2023 and that further information would be provided in 
due course. 
 

In response to a query on the display of past Charter Mayors in the BCP 
Civic Centre, Trustees were advised that the displays would be put in place 

following completion of ongoing building works. 
 
Cllr Filer reiterated her thanks to the Civic Team for providing a great 

service to the Civic Dignitaries. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

a) That The Civic Working Group be delegated authority to agree a 
programme of events and expenditure from within the allocated 

£10k budget. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
29. Budget and Precept 2023/24  

 

The Responsible Financial Officer presented a Budget and Precept report. 
 

Trustees were advised that, due to an underspend of the 2022/23 Budget 
and an increased investment from unspent Reserves, the £10,000 allocated 

for the Coronation was to be met from Reserves. 
 
It was confirmed that, following an increase in the number of tax base 

properties, the Council Tax charge to residents had been reduced by 1.8% 
on a Band D property. 

 
Cllr M Anderson congratulated officers for their efforts in securing a 
reduction in the Council Tax as part of the budget. 

 
RESOLVED: that:- 

a) The proposed budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix A be 
approved; 

b) The council tax requirement and precept of £147,091 be 

approved. 

 

Voting:  Unanimous 
 

 

 
 

 
 

6



– 3 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
23 January 2023 

 
30. Review of the Risk Register - Bournemouth  

 

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services presented a report detailing the 
annual review of the Risk Register for the Charter Trustees of 

Bournemouth. 
 

Reduced risks regarding historical and ceremonial assets, transmission of 
the covid-19 infection, and the Charter budget, were highlighted. 
 

Trustees suggested that many of the ceremonial and historical assets were 
suitable for display, and it was agreed that officers would provide further 

information on this to the Civic Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED: that the risk register, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report, be approved. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

31. Appointment to the position of Mayor of Bournemouth 2023/24  
 

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services confirmed the appointment of 
Councillor Roberto Rocca as the Mayor of Bournemouth for 2023/24, and 

subsequent Deputy Mayor of Bournemouth for 2024/25. 
 

Councillor Rocca indicated that he was immensely proud and felt privileged 
to accept the nomination. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.27 pm  

 MAYOR 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 May 2023 at 11.15 am 
 

Present:- 

Bob Lawton  – Mayor 

 David Kelsey – Deputy Mayor 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr D Brown, Cllr S Bull, 

Cllr P Canavan, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr E Connolly, Cllr D d'Orton-

Gibson, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D Farr, Cllr A Filer, 
Cllr J Martin, Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr K Rampton and Cllr L Williams 

 
   

 
 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Andrews, O Brown, Castle, 

Challinor, Chapmanlaw, Dove, Edwards, Hanna, Herrett, Moriarty, 
Northover, Richardson, Rigby, J Salmon, K Salmon and Wilson. 

 
2. Declarations of Interests  

 

The Honorary Clerk reported that no declarations of interest had been 
received for this meeting. 

 
3. Charter Mayor's Report  

 

The outgoing Mayor reflected on his term of office, including work carried 
out with the Indian Cultural Association of Dorset, facilitating Scout tours of 

the Mayor’s Parlour, and receiving a visit from the head of the Salvation 
Army. The Mayor gave thanks to the Mayoral team, and advised that it had 
been an honour and privilege to be the Mayor of Bournemouth. The Mayor 

concluded by passing his best wishes to his successor. 
 

4. Election of Charter Mayor  
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Anne Filer be elected Charter Mayor for 

the ensuing Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 

The Mayor made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
took the Chair. 
 

The Mayor reported that her husband, Honorary Freeman Michael Filer 
would be Mayor’s Consort for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

5. Election of Deputy Charter Mayor  
 

9



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
26 May 2023 

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor George Farquhar be elected Deputy 

Charter Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
The Deputy Mayor made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of 

Office. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

6. Appointment of one representative and substitute to the Association for 

Charter Trustee Towns (ACTT)  
 

RESOLVED: that Councillor George Farquhar be appointed as a 
representative to the Association of Charter Trustees with Councillor 
Stephen Bartlett as his substitute for the ensuing Municipal Year 

2023/24. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

7. Appointment of Two Budget Signatories  
 
RESOLVED: that Councillors Lawrence Williams and John Beesley be 
appointed as budget signatories for the ensuing Municipal Year 

2023/24. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

8. Appointment of a Charter Trustee to undertake Bank Statement 

Verifications  
 

RESOLVED: that Councillor Duane Farr be appointed to undertake the 
Bank Statement verification role. 

 

 Voting: Unanimous 
 

9. Calendar of Meetings for 2023-24  
 
RESOLVED: that the following calendar of meetings for the Charter 

Trustees be agreed: 

 

27 June 2023 at 6pm 
16 October 2023 at 6pm 
22 January 2024 at 6 pm 

24 May 2024 at 11.15am 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.09 pm  

 MAYOR 

10



1  

 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR Bournemouth 
 
 
 

 
 

Report subject Report of the Civic Working Group 

Meeting date 27 June 2023 

Status Public Report 

Executive summary 
This report summarises the issues discussed at the Civic 

Working Group held on 19 June 2023, and seeks support for  
any recommendations arising. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Charter Trustees approve the 
up
[...]

their behalf throughout the former Borough area. 
 

The Mayor’s role is to: 

 maintain the historical and ceremonial traditions of the office of Mayor 

 promote the town as a place to live and visit 

 promote the town locally, nationally and internationally 

 promote, liaise and link with private and voluntary sector organisations 

 participate in and help initiate activities that enhance the economic, social, 
cultural and environmental well-being of the former borough and its residents 

 act as a host to official visitors to the town 

 attend civic and ceremonial functions and local community-based activities as 

the Mayor determines appropriate 

 represent the trust at ceremonial events 

 support chosen charities for the mayoral year 

 carry out all duties in a manner appropriate to the status and tradition of the 
office 

 
In addition to the ceremonial role, the mayor has the following responsibilities: 

 to uphold and promote the purposes of the Trust’s Constitution 

 to preside over meetings of the Trust and ensure meetings follow the 

procedures set out in the Constitution 

 to be the conscience of the Trust 
 

With permission from the event organiser the Deputy Mayor may also represent the 
Office of Mayor, if the Mayor is unavailable or already engaged.  With permission 

from the event organiser, in the event of the Mayor or Deputy Mayor being 
unavailable the invitation to be passed on to a past Mayor provided that they are also 
a serving Trustee. 

 
 

23



 

12 | P a g e  

 

Mayoral Protocol 
  
The Mayoral protocol is designed to help clarify the events and functions that the 
Charter Mayor and the Chairman of BCP Council will attend. 

 
The Chairman of BCP Council is the first citizen of Poole and shall have precedence 
in the town unless a member of the Royal Family, Lord Lieutenant or High Sheriff is 

present.  However, the role of the Chairman of BCP Council is to prioritise and focus 
on promoting and enhan
[...]
 use by or on behalf of BCP Council, and must not be disclosed 
to any third party without the written approval of the Head of Audit & Management Assurance.  The Council, its employees, agents and 
advisors accept no responsibility, liability or duty of care to any third party for any matters, observations or conclusions which are stated or 
implied in this report.   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BOURNEMOUTH CHARTER 
TRUSTEES  
2022/23 
 

 

………………………………………………………………… 

Internal Audit 
 

Author:  Ellis White, Auditor 
   Ruth Hodges, Audit Manager (Deputy CIA) 
Version:  Final 
Date:   June 2023 
Distribution: Richard Jones, Head of Democratic Services 

Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services 
Matthew Filmer, Responsible Financial Officer 
Susan Zeiss, Director of Law and Governance  
Adam Richens, Director of Finance 
Ian O’Donnell, Corporate Director for Resources 
Graham Farrant, Honorary Clerk to the Charter Trustees 
Bournemouth Charter Trustees 
Simon Milne, Audit Manager (Deputy CIA) 
Nigel Stannard, Head of Audit & Management Assurance  

   

 

 

29

Agenda Item 6



This report is private and confidential and has been prepared solely for internal use by or on behalf of BCP Council, and must not be disclosed to any third party without the written approval of the Head of Audit & Management Assurance.  
The Council, its employees, agents and advisors accept no responsibility, liability or duty of care to any third party for any matters, observations or conclusions which are stated or implied in this report.   

 
 

A. Executive Summary 

 
The control framework is the system of risk management, internal control and governance put in place by management to ensure that objectives are achieved, 
waste and inefficiency is minimised and to prevent and detect fraud and corruption.   
 
The objectives of the audit were to provide assurance that the control framework is appropriate and that the controls and processes are operating effectively in 
the Bourn
[...]
lt in overspend. 

will avoid this 
reoccurring.  

5. Expected income was fully received, based on correct prices, properly recorded and promptly banked; and VAT was appropriately 
accounted for 

Substantial 

The only income received by the Charter Trustees during 2022/23 has been the annual precept other than miscellaneous refunds/ reimbursements, which has been received by the 
Charter Trustees.  

6. Petty cash payments were properly supported by receipts, all petty cash expenditure was approved, and VAT appropriately 
accounted for 

N/A 

The Trustees themselves do not have petty cash floats nor do any of the staff appointed by the Council to work on the Trustees. The Council staff have access to payment cards 
which are included in the expenditure section above.  

7. Salaries to employees and allowances to members were paid in accordance with this authority’s approvals, and PAYE and NI 
requirements were properly applied 

Substantial 

Trustees do not receive allowances for their role on the Charter Trusts. BCP Council’s payroll system is subject to periodic review by Internal Audit. 

8. Asset and investments registers were complete and accurate and properly maintained Substantial 

Asset registers are in place and include asset valuations, which are used to inform insurance schedules. In year asset checks have been carried out to confirm that assets are still 
in place. Charter Trustee funds have been invested by BCP Council, in line with Financial Regulations. 

9. Periodic bank account reconciliations were properly carried out during the year Reasonable 

R9 Annual Governance and Accountability Return 

Issue: The total value of cash and short-term investments 
appears to have been mis-stated in line 8 of the Accounting 
Statements 2021/22 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return (AGAR). The reserves figure has been 
included rather than the bank balance figure.  

 

The 2022/23 AGAR Return should 
include the bank balance figure as 
per t
[...]
idising the Charter 
Trustees  

The previous 2021/22 recommendation 
is reiterated:  

Service Level Agreements or 
equivalents will be put in place 
between the Council and the 
Trustees to formally define their 
relationship and to set out what is 
being provided by the Council. 

Low Service Level 
Agreements or 
equivalents will be 
put in place 
between the 
Council and the 
Trustees to formally 
define their 
relationship and to 
set out what is 
being provided by 
the Council. 

There are draft 
SLAs which have 
been prepared.  
Further work is 
required to agree 
with relevant 
service areas prior 
to sign off. 

Neil Fraser 24/10/23 

 

38



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR 
BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Report subject  Budget Outturn Report 2022-23 

Meeting date  27 June 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Charter Trustees of Bournemouth have underspent against 
their budget by £23,995. The underspend has been added to the 
opening reserves position of £66,943 to give total reserves carried 
forward of £90,938 as at March 2023.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Charter Trustees note the budget outturn position for 
2022/23. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To inform the Charter Trustees of the budget outturn position for 
2022/23 financial year.  

Report Authors Matthew Filmer, Responsible Finance Officer 

Classification  For Recommendation 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Charter Trustees 
are required to approve the Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) 
2022/23 by 30 June 2023. The AGAR contains a summarised accounting statement 
that complies with statutory requirements. This report provides the Charter Trustees 
with a detailed analysis of the budget outturn position in order to facilitate the 
approval of the AGAR that is on the agenda elsewhere today. 

Budget outturn position 2022/23 

2. The Charter Trustees of Bournemouth approved the 2022/23 budget at
[...]
ing Statements, and both must be approved and published on the authority website/webpage  
before 1 July 2023.

4. An authority with either gross income or gross expenditure exceeding £25,000 or an authority with  
neither income nor expenditure exceeding £25,000, but which is unable to certify itself as exempt, or  
is requesting a limited assurance review, must return to the external auditor by email or post (not both) 
no later than 30 June 2023. Reminder letters will incur a charge of £40 +VAT: 
 

• the Annual Governance and Accountability Return Sections 1 and 2, together with 
• a bank reconciliation as at 31 March 2023 
• an explanation of any significant year on year variances in the accounting statements 
• notification of the commencement date of the period for the exercise of public rights 
• Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23

Unless requested, do not send any additional documents to your external auditor. Your external auditor will 
ask for any additional documents needed.
Once the external auditor has completed the limited assurance review and is able to give an opinion, the 
Annual Governance and Accountability Section1, Section 2 and Section 3 – External Auditor Report 
and Certificate will be returned to the authority by email or post.

Publication Requirements
Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, authorities must publish the following information on  
the authority website/webpage:
Before 1 July 2023 authorities must publish:
• Notice of the period for the exercise of public rights and a declaration that the accounting statements  

are as yet unaudited;
• Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2022/23, approved and signed, page 4
• Section 2 - Accounting Statements 2022/23, approved and signed, page 5
Not later than 30 September 2023 authorities must publish:
• Notice of conclusion of audit
• Section 3 - External Auditor Report and Certificate
• Sections 1 and 2 of AGAR including any amendments as a result of the limited assurance review.
It is recommended as best practice, to avoid any potential confusion by local electors and interested  
parties, that you also publish the Annual Internal Audit Report, page 3.

Page 1 of 6Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2022/23 Form 3  
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*

The Annual Governance and Accountability Return constitutes the annual return referred to in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
Throughout, the words ‘external auditor’ have the same meaning as the words ‘local auditor’ in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

*for a complete list of bodies that may be smaller authorities refer to schedule 2 to the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

45

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 6

Guidance notes on completing Form 3 of the Annual Governance and  
Accountability Return (AGAR) 2022/23 
• The authority must comply with Proper Practices in completing Sections 1 and 2 of this AGAR. Proper  

Practices are found in the Practitioners’ Guide* which is updated from time to time and contains everything 
needed to prepare successfully for the financial year-end and the subsequent work by the external auditor. 

• Make sure that the AGAR is complete (no highlighted boxes left empty) and is properly signed and dated. Any 
amendments must be approved by the authority and properly initialled. 

• The authority should receive and note the Annual Internal Audit Report before approving the Annual  
Governance Statement and the accounts.

• Use the checklist provided below to review the AGAR for completeness before returning it to the external  
auditor by email or post (not both) no later than 30 June 2023.

• The Annual Governance Statement (Section 1) must be approved on the same day or before the Accounting  
Statements (Section 2) and evidenced by the agenda or minute references.

• The Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) must certify the accounts (Section 2) before they are presented to 
the authority f
[...]
 NAME OF INTERNAL AUDITOR

47



*Please provide explanations to the external auditor on a separate sheet for each ‘No’ response and describe  
how the authority will address the weaknesses identified. These sheets must be published with the Annual  
Governance Statement.

Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2022/23

We acknowledge as the members of:

Page 4 of 6Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2022/23 Form 3  
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*

our responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal control, including arrangements for 
the preparation of the Accounting Statements. We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, with 
respect to the Accounting Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023, that:

1. We have put in place arrangements for effective financial 
management during the year, and for the preparation of 
the accounting statements.

2. We maintained an adequate system of internal control 
including measures designed to prevent and detect fraud 
and corruption and reviewed its effectiveness.

4. We provided proper opportunity during the year for  
the exercise of electors’ rights in accordance with the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

5. We carried out an assessment of the risks facing this 
authority and took appropriate steps to manage those 
risks, including the introduction of internal controls and/or 
external insurance cover where required.

6. We maintained throughout the year an adequate and  
effective system of internal audit of the accounting  
records and control systems.

7. We took appropriate action on all matters raised  
in reports from internal and external audit.

8. We considered whether any litigation, liabilities or  
commitments, events or transactions, occurring either 
during or after the year-end, have a financial impact on 
this authority and, where appropriate, have included them 
in the accounting statements.

9. (For loca
[...]
ntability Act 2014, for  
the year ended 31 March 2023.

External Auditor Signature

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2022/23 Form 3  
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*

In respect of

50


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising
	May Mins

	5 Report of the Civic Working Group
	5b. Bournemouth Charter Trustee Handbook

	6 Charter Trustees 2022-23 Internal Audit Report
	7 Budget Outturn Report 2022-23
	Outturn Appendix 1

	8 Annual Governance Statement & Statement of Accounts 2022-23

	GroupA: Choice1
	GroupB: Choice1
	GroupC: Choice1
	GroupD: Choice1
	GroupE: Choice1
	GroupF: Choice3
	GroupG: Choice1
	GroupH: Choice1
	GroupI: Choice1
	GroupJ: Choice3
	GroupK: Choice3
	GroupM: Choice1
	InternalAuditDate1: 05/06/2023
	InternalAuditDate2: 
	InternalAuditDate3: 
	Name of Internal Auditor: Ellis White
	DateAuditorSignature: 13/06/2023
	GroupL: Choice1
	GroupN: Choice1
	GroupO: Choice3
	Name of Authority: The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth
	Governance1: Choice1
	Governance2: Choice1
	Governance3: Choice1
	Governance4: Choice1
	Governance5: Choice1
	Governance6: Choice1
	Governance7: Choice1
	Governance8: Choice1
	Governance9: 3
	Date5: 
	Minute Reference1: 
	Published web address: https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=304
	Date6: 
	Date7: 
	Minute Reference 2: 
	2 Precept 2023: 147773
	3 Receipts 2023: 5230.28
	4 Staff costs 2023: -78885.93
	5 Capital/interest 2023: 0
	6 All other payments 2023: -50122.71
	7 Balances carried forward 2023: 90937.79
	8 Total Cash & Investments 2023: 238139.44
	9 Total Fixed Assets 2023: 646065
	10 Total Borrowings 2023: 0
	11a Disclosure Note: Off
	11b Disclosure Note: Choice3
	1 Balance 2023: 66943.15
	1 Balance 2022: 40064.36
	2 Precept 2022: 147956
	3 Receipts 2022: 2040.15
	4 Staff costs 2022: -89200
	5 Capital/interest 2022: 0
	6 All other payments 2022: -33917.36
	7 Balances carried forward 2022: 66943.15
	8 Total Cash & Investments 2022: 176265

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr A Filer – Mayor 

Cllr George Farquhar – Deputy Mayor 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr M Andrews, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr O Brown, 

Cllr S Bull, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr B Castle, 

Cllr M Dower, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr M Haines, 
Cllr R Herrett, Cllr A-M Moriarty, Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr J Richardson, 

Cllr C Rigby and Cllr L Williams 
 

   

 
 

10. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs: Bartlett, Beesley (on Local Government 
business), Burton, D Brown, Challinor, Connolly, Dove, D’Orton-Gibson, 
Hanna, Keddie, G Martin, J Martin, Northover, Rampton and Wilson. 

 
Apologies were also received from Graham Farrant, Honorary Clerk. 

(Susan Zeiss deputising). 
 

11. Declarations of Interests  
 

The Honorary Clerk reported that no declarations of interest had been 

received for this meeting. 
 

12. Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 January and 

26 May 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

Voting – Unanimous. 

 
13. Charter Mayor's Report  

 

The Mayor reminded attendees of the value of civic support for community 
initiatives, and asked that Trustees notify the civic team if they were aware 

of any events sutable for civic attendance. 
 

The Mayor reported on their activities since their election as Charter Mayor 
for Poole on 26 May 2023. The Mayor reported that they had undertaken a 
wide variety of engagements, which included: 

 An interview on Hope Radio; 

 A Bournemouth in Bloom event; 

 A cheerleading event; 

 A resident’s 100th birthday party; 

 Receiving school children at the Mayor’s Parlour; 



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
27 June 2023 

 
 

A minute’s silence was held following the passing of former Bournemouth 
Councillors Barbara Smith, David Clutterbuck, Roger West and Marjorie 
Benyon. 

 
14. Report of the Civic Working Group  

 

The Deputy Mayor of Bournemouth introduced the report of the Civic 
Working Group, which sought approval for proposed amendments to the 

Charter Trustee Handbook. 
 

It was confirmed that the Standing Orders and Financial Regulations for the 
Trust could be found on the Council website. It was agreed that a link to this 
webpage would be forwarded to all Trustees following the meeting. 

 
Trustees were supportive of the proposed changes. 

 
RESOLVED: That the proposed amendments to the Charter Trustee 
Handbook be approved. 

 

Voting: Unanimous. 
 

15. Charter Trustees 2022-23 Internal Audit Report  
 

Matthew Filmer, Responsible Financial Officer presented the Annual 
Internal Audit report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Trustee 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in the Minute 

Book. 
 

Trustees were reminded of the process for filing the AGAR return found at 
item 8. Trustees were advised that a summary of findings were set out on 
page 4 of the report, with no findings considered high priority. 

 
The report was noted. 

 
Voting: Unanimous. 
 

16. Budget Outturn Report 2022-23  
 

Matt Filmer, Responsible Financial Officer presented a report on the budget 
outturn for 2022-23, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute 

Book. 
 

Trustees were advised that Appendix A to the report provided a detailed 
budget outturn, with the yearly underspend of circa £24k highlighted. The 
reason for this underspend was largely due to civic events and activities 

that had been budgeted for but had not taken place.  
 

Total reserves were confirmed at £91k, and it was suggested that a 
meeting of the Working Group be convened to discuss use of the reserves.  



– 3 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
27 June 2023 

 
 

Trustees considered the report, and sought clarity on the figures outlined, 
with reference to potential inconsistencies in fuel costs and other line items. 
In response, the Responsible Financial Officer advised that much of the 

expenditure by the Charter Trustees had been through the use of credit 
cards, and it was therefore difficult to identify spend with specificity. Total 

figures were confirmed as correct, but were not itemised. It was expected 
that reporting would improve following the introduction of the Council’s new 
financial system. Credit cards were now being linked to the new system, 

with expenditure being recorded per category. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

1. That the Budget Outturn Report 2022-23 be approved; and 

2. That a meeting of the Working Group be convened to consider 
use of reserves. 

 
Voting: Unanimous. 
 

17. Annual Governance Statement & Statement of Accounts 2022-23  
 

Matt Filmer, Responsible Financial Officer presented the Annual 

Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts for 2022-23, as set out 
in the meeting papers which had been circulated to each Trustee and a 

copy of which appears as Appendix ‘C’ to these Minutes in the Minute 
Book. 
 

The officer advised that there were two recommendations, which would be 
determined separately. 

 
The first concerned the Annual Governance Statement, which mirrored the 
detail referred to in agenda item 5. It was confirmed that there was 

substantial reassurance on control objectives, and the Statement was 
proposed for approval. This was put to a vote and was agreed. 

 
Voting: unanimous. 
 

The Statement of Accounts was then presented for approval. The officer 
highlighted the value of the Trust’s fixed assets of £646k, which reflected 

the asset insurance cover. Total value of cash and investments was 
confirmed to total circa £238k. The recommendation was put to a vote and 
was agreed. 

 
Voting: unanimous. 

 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 be approved; 

2. That the Statement of Accounts for 2022-23 be approved. 

 

 
 



– 4 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
27 June 2023 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.34 pm  

 MAYOR 


